

No. 23-16032

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Joseph R. Biden, President of the United States, in his official capacity, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director

EREZ REUVENI
Assistant Director

PATRICK GLEN
CHRISTINA P. GREER
Senior Litigation Counsel
Office of Immigration Litigation
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General

DANIEL TENNY
SEAN R. JANDA
BRIAN J. SPRINGER
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7260
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-3388

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
PERTINENT STATUTES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	4
B. The Lawful Pathways Rule.....	7
C. Prior Proceedings.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	18
I. Plaintiffs' Claims Fail at the Threshold.....	18
A. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing	18
B. Multiple Features of the INA Render Plaintiffs' Claims Unreviewable	22
II. The Rule Is Lawful.....	28
A. The Rule Comports with the INA.....	28
B. The Rule Is Reasonable and Reasonably Explained.....	37
C. The Departments Provided Ample Notice and Opportunity to Comment.....	42
III. The District Court Erred in Vacating the Rule.....	45

A.	The INA Precludes Vacatur of the Rule.....	45
B.	The District Court’s Universal Vacatur Was Erroneous	49
1.	The District Court Failed to Justify Its Universal Remedies.....	49
2.	Constitutional and Equitable Principles Precluded the District Court’s Universal Vacatur in This Case	51
	CONCLUSION	58
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aberdeen & Rockfish R.R. v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 422 U.S. 289 (1975)	47
<i>Air Courier Conference of Am. v. American Postal Workers Union</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991)	22
<i>Allied Concrete & Supply Co. v. Baker</i> , 904 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022)	51
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	29, 39
<i>Barr v. East Bay Sanctuary Covenant</i> , 140 S. Ct. 3 (2019)	34
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	25, 26, 27
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	30
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	56
<i>California Cmty. Against Toxics v. US EPA</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012) (per curiam)	50
<i>California Wilderness Coal. v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 631 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2011)	50
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	24
<i>Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	23
<i>D-A-C, Matter of</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 575 (B.I.A. 2019)	32

<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	42
<i>Dhakal v. Sessions</i> , 895 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015)	46
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden (East Bay I)</i> , 993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021)	passim
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Garland (East Bay II)</i> , 994 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2021)	passim
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)	25
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	51
<i>Environmental Def. Fund, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 82 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (per curiam)	28
<i>Environmental Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	43
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)	39
<i>Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2057 (2022)	45, 46, 47
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	55
<i>Gonzales v. DHS</i> , 508 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2007)	48
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	56
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020)	26, 27

<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	29
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	4, 28
<i>INS v. Legalization Assistance Project of L.A. Cty. Fed'n of Labor</i> , 510 U.S. 1301 (1993)	23
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	39
<i>Kern Cty. Farm Bureau v. Allen</i> , 450 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2006)	45
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	24
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	23
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)	14, 19
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	43
<i>Los Angeles Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011)	51
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013)	5
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	37
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	42
<i>National Lifeline Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	43
<i>National Wildlife Fed'n v. Espy</i> , 45 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 1995)	50, 52

Natural Res. Def. Council v. Wheeler,
955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 49

Omnipoint Corp. v. FCC,
78 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 43

Pacific Power & Light Co. v. Federal Power Comm’n,
111 F.2d 1014 (9th Cir. 1940) 28

Pollinator Stewardship Council v. U.S. EPA,
806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015) 52

Pula, Matter of,
19 I. & N. Dec. 467 (B.I.A. 1987) 32

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993) 32

Riverbend Farms, Inc. v. Madigan,
958 F.2d 1479 (9th Cir. 1992) 43

Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB,
467 U.S. 883 (1984) 19

Taylor, In re,
655 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2011) 57

Tompkins v. Cyr,
202 F.3d 770 (5th Cir. 2000) 57

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) 56

United States v. Texas,
143 S. Ct. 1964 (2023) passim

Yang v. INS,
79 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 1996) 32

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act (APA):

5 U.S.C. § 553(b) 42

5 U.S.C. § 553(c) 42

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1) 25

5 U.S.C. § 702	22
5 U.S.C. § 702(1)	50
5 U.S.C. § 703	50
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	50
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996,	
Pub. L. No. 104-208, div. C, § 604, 110 Stat. 3009	
(codified at 8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)).....	30
Immigration and Nationality Act (INA):	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1158	4, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1)	33, 40
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(B)	31
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(C)	31
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(A)	4, 28, 30
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(C)	5, 9, 15, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)(5)(A)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(v)	6, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1229a	6
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5)	26, 27
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9)	26
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)	26, 27
8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1)	13, 17, 45, 47
Refugee Act of 1980,	
Pub. L. No. 96-212, § 201(b), 94 Stat. 102, 103-05	29, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
42 U.S.C. § 265	7

Regulations:

8 C.F.R. § 208.2(a) 6

8 C.F.R. § 208.2(b) 6

8 C.F.R. § 208.13 30

8 C.F.R. § 208.16 5

8 C.F.R. § 208.17 5

8 C.F.R. § 208.18 5

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(f) 6

8 C.F.R. § 208.33(a)(1) 9

8 C.F.R. § 208.33(a)(2)(i) 10

8 C.F.R. § 208.33(a)(2)(ii) 10

8 C.F.R. § 208.33(a)(2)(ii)(A) 34

8 C.F.R. § 208.33(a)(2)(ii)(C) 34

8 C.F.R. § 208.33(a)(3) 10, 34

8 C.F.R. § 1208.2(b) 6

8 C.F.R. § 1208.16 5

8 C.F.R. § 1208.17 5

8 C.F.R. § 1208.18 5

8 C.F.R. § 1208.33(a)(1) 9

8 C.F.R. § 1208.33(a)(2)(i) 10

8 C.F.R. § 1208.33(a)(2)(ii) 10

8 C.F.R. § 1208.33(a)(3) 10

8 C.F.R. § 1240.11(c) 6

Other Authorities:

Asylum Procedures,
65 Fed. Reg. 76,121 (Dec. 6, 2000) 5

CBP, *CBP One Appointments Increased to 1,450 Per Day* (June 30, 2023),
<https://perma.cc/F3L4-48FB> 11

Circumvention of Lawful Pathways,
88 Fed. Reg. 31,314 (May 16, 2023) passim

Circumvention of Lawful Pathways,
88 Fed. Reg. 11,704 (Feb. 23, 2023)..... 44

Consistent, Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the
English Language (1993).....28

Enjoin, Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990) 47

Restrain, Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990) 47
